
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2020 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 29th September 2020 (previously circulated).  
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Response to the Raising Accessibility Standards for New Homes Consultation 

(Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration. 
  
6. Response to the Government's Consultation on the Planning White Paper - 

Planning for the Future (Pages 11 - 37) 
 
 Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration. 
  

 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Joyce Pritchard (Chair), Victoria Boyd-Power, Darren Clifford, Joan Jackson, 

Paul Stubbins, David Whitaker and Katie Whearty 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors June Greenwell (Substitute), Mel Guilding (Substitute), Mandy King 
(Substitute), Geoff Knight (Substitute), Abi Mills (Substitute), Jack O'Dwyer-Henry 
(Substitute) and Joanna Young (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - email 
dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 6th October 2020.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
 

Raising Accessibility Standards for New Homes 
15 October 2020 

 
Report of Jason Syers – Director of Economic Growth and 

Regeneration 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the Government’s Raising Accessibility Standards for New Homes 
Consultation and seek approval for the submission of a response. 
 
The consultation commenced on 8th September and runs until 1st December 2020. 
 
The government is seeking views on how to raise accessibility in new homes. The consultation 
sets out five options, the first is to wait to see the impact of planning policy on the use of 
technical standards and the remaining four options consider changes to the mandatory 
requirements within the Building Regulations.  
 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the draft response to the consultation, at Appendix 1 of the Report, is 

submitted as a formal response from Lancaster City Council. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Accessibility standards for new homes are set out in Part M of the Building Regulations. 

Category 1 sets minimum standards for all new homes but only ensures most people, 
can access a home and access rooms and sanitary facilities on the ground floor. 
Categories 2 and 3 are optional standards which local authorities can adopt within their 
local plan. Category 2 requires step free access to a home, WC and accommodation 
within the ent
[...]

Page 4



adaptability with the House Builders Federation objecting to the inclusion of 
requirements in local plans. As highlighted in the consultation paper, many authorities 
are facing challenges on individual applications where developers claim the provisions 
are unviable. Many authorities have not adopted optional standards. Lancaster, M4(2) 
has only recently been adopted, it is too soon to determine how many accessible and 
adaptable homes this will deliver. The estimate of the delivery of M4(2) are therefore 
considered overly high. 
 

1.7 The consultation is in the form of a series of questions seeking views on the options. 
The questions and recommended responses are attached at Appendix 1. 

   
2.0 Details of Consultation 
 
2.1 The consultation ends on the 1st December 2020. The full documentation can be 

viewed using the following link: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/raising-accessibility-standards-for-new-
homes 
 

3.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 

 Option 1:  To 
formally respond to 
the Raising 
Accessibility 
Standards for New 
Homes Consultation 
with the comments 
provided in 
Appendix 1 of this 
report 

Option 2:  To 
formally respond 
with any other 
comments 

Option 3:  To 
provide no response 
to the consultation 

Advantages 
 

The views of the 
Council will be 
considered by the 
Government when 
the policy details are 
formulated. 

The views of the 
Council will be 
considered by the 
Government when 
the policy details are 
formulated. 

No advantages 

Disadvantages 
 

While the Council 
may submit 
comments, they may 
not result in the 
issues raised being 
reflected in the final 
policy. 

While the Council 
may submit 
comments, they may 
not result in the 
issues raised being 
reflected in the final 
policy. 

That the 
views/opinions of 
the Council will not 
be taken into 
account and future 
opportunities to feed 
into the process will 
be lost. 

Risks 
 

The accessibility 
standards may not 
be revised to reflect 
the views of the 
Council. 

The accessibility 
standards may not 
be revised to reflect 
the views of the 
Council. 

That the 
views/opinions of 
the Council will not 
be taken into 
account and future 
opportunities to feed 
into the process will 
be lost. 

  

 

Page 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/raising-accessibility-standards-for-new-homes
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/raising-accessibility-standards-for-new-homes


4.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 
 

4.1 Option 1 is the preferred Officer opinion. This option ensures that Lancaster City Council 

provides its views and will be able to make further comments should revisions and 

further consultation be carried out.  

 

5.0 Conclusion 
 

5.1 It is recommended that the response set out in Appendix 1 is submitted as Lancaster 

City Council’s formal response to the consultation. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
The introduction of enhanced accessibility standards has the potential to deliver an increased 
amount of accessible homes to meet the needs of a wide range of people both now and in the 
future, thereby improving equality, diversity and sustainability. 
 
Responding to the consultation is Lancaster City Council’s opportunity to ensure that these 
impacts on equality are taken into account in the development of the policy. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications stemming from this report.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications resulting directly from the recommendations. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
Building Control functions are carried out by the Council and private Approved Inspectors. As 
plans are assessed and inspections carried the options proposed in the consultat
[...]
ew housing.   

 

 Reference to M4(1) applying by exception only, should specify that this is 
only where M4(2) is impractical and unachievable (e.g. a new build flat 
above a garage), as stated in option 2. 

 
It is imperative that the Nationally Described Space Standards (NDSS) are retained and 
implemented in tandem with changes to the Building Regulations. While Option 4 will 
enhance accessibility, M4(2) and M4(3) do not result in house sizes which meet the needs of 
all occupiers. Similar issues raised in the Consultation Paper regarding the implementation 
of NDSS in local plans and at application stage arise. NDSS must therefore be retained, and 
preferably also made mandatory. 
 

Page 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/raising-accessibility-standards-for-new-homes
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/raising-accessibility-standards-for-new-homes
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/raising-accessibility-standards-for-new-homes


The current combination of Building Regulations and planning policy/conditions is confusing 
to all users and lacks enforceability. As planners are specifically advised not to assess 
whether proposals meet the optional standards and Building Inspectors may not necessarily 
be aware of the policies adopted by each council or of conditions attached to planning 
permissions, there is a significant scope for the optional standards not to be provided within 
a development. A mandatory requirement within the Building Regulations would avoid such 
cases. 
 
The guidance at para:008 ref ID: 56-008-20160519 of the Planning Practice Guidance, 
which states, ‘should not impose any additional information requirements (for instance 
provision of furnished layouts) or seek to determine compliance with these requirements, 
which is the role of the Building Control Body’, hinders the implementation of M4(2) and 
M4(3). When a scheme reaches the Building Regulation stage, it is often too late to address 
the requirements without significant alteration to the design of houses and the site layout, 
necessitating either the submission of a new planning application or a relaxation of the 
requirements. To ensure that planning permissions reflect the standards, local planning 
authorities must have the remit to ensure that house designs and the external layout allow 
for the standards to be incorporated into a scheme. To do this, internal layout plans showing 
how each house meet the standards, external details to show gradients and ramps to meet 
the access requirements and a simple checklist are required. Such information will be 
required to assess proposals at the Building Regulation stage, therefore should not increase 
the burden upon developers. Enabling local planning authorities to ensure schemes meet 
the requirements, will prevent delays to implementations once a planning permission has 
been granted.  
 
A mandatory requirement would ensure consistency throughout the country, which the 
current approach has failed to achieve.  
 
The emphasis on a five-year land supply and reliance on delivery by volume housebuilders 
has placed local authorities in a weak position when balancing housing delivery and other 
issues such as accessibility. The Governments emphasis on delivery appears to take 
precedence when making decisions or at appeal. A mandatory requirement would remove 
the need to local authorities to balance these issues and ensure that homes are accessible. 
 
As highlighted by the evidence in the Consultation Paper, there is a growing need and desire 
for accessible homes. They are not however being provided by the housing development 
industry. The Councils own evidence highlights an aging population and a need for 
accessible and adaptable homes to meet the needs of a wide range of people. The existing 
stock is not easily adaptable and adds to the burden on resources. It is therefore important 
that the needs for the future are met in full within new housing. 
 
Q
[...]
pted optional standards. Lancaster City Council has only recently adopted M4(2), it is 

too soon to determine how many accessible and adaptable homes this will deliver. However, 

as the policy requires 20% of homes on schemes of more than 10 dwellings to meet the 

standard, it is unlikely that the 30% referred to be will reached within 10 years. 

Question 8  

Do you have any comments on the costs and benefits of the other options set out 

above.  

If yes, please provide your comments including any evidence to support your 

response. 

Option 1, will fail to address the issues arising from an ageing population or the costs 

associated with adapting dwellings or providing social care.  

Option 2, will result in inconsistencies in approaches to M4(3), confusion over the 

requirements and responsibilities and a lack of enforceability. 

Option 3, will may result in some regeneration opportunities not being feasible.  

Page 9



Option 5, will not provide the accessibility and adaptability needed to address the issues that 

exist. 

Question 9  

Do you have any comments on the initial equality impact assessment?   

If yes, please provide your comments including any evidence to further determine the 

positive and any negative impacts. 

It is not considered that the ‘do nothing’ option would have a positive impact upon the 

protected characteristics or age and disability. This option will simply ensure that the 

situation is not made worse. 

Page 10



 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
 
Lancaster City Council Response to the Government’s 
Consultation on the Planning White Paper – Planning 

for the Future 
 

15 October 2020 
 

Report of the Director for Economic Growth and 
Regeneration 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the Government’s Consultation on the Planning White Paper – 
‘Planning for the Future’ and seek approval for the submission of a response. 
 
The consultation commenced on the 6th August 2020 and runs until the 29th October. 
 
The Planning White Papers sets out significant and wide ranging reforms to the Planning 
System in terms of the preparation of a local plans and how local authorities will in the future 
determine planning applications. 
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/A 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) That the draft response to this consultation, as attached to Appendix 1 
of this report, is submitted as the formal response of Lancaster City 
Council. 

(2) That officers keep Members updated on the progress of the White Paper 
and keep under review the implications of the reforms on the decision-
making and plan-making roles of the Council. Updates will be provided 
through the Local Plan Review Group (LPRG) and Council’s Planning 
Committee on this matter. 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Government have, for some time, indicated that they have been 
considering significant reform of the planning system, identifying their 
frustration with the planning system as being a blockage towards the speedy 

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



delivery of new housing. The Government have sought, through several 
iterations of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), to streamline 
the planning process and provide more clear direction over the delivery of 
new development (through the establishment of the ‘Presumption in favour of 
Sustainable Development’). However, in their view this has not been sufficient 
to stimulate sufficient delivery of new development. 

 

1.2 On the 6 August, the Government published its new Planning White Paper 
(entitled ‘Planning for the Future’) which sets out comprehensive reform of the 
planning system as we know it. The key proposals within the White Paper are 
described in Section 2 of this Report. The Government are inviting comments 
on the content and direction of the White Paper over a 12-week period, 
ending on the 29 October. The White Paper 
[...]
g and enhancing our historic buildings and areas in the 21st 
Century. 

 To complement their planning reforms, the Government will facilitate 
improvements in the energy efficiency standards for buildings to help 
deliver the commitment to net-zero by 2050. 

 

Pillar Three: Planning for Infrastructure and Connected Places 

2.5 The final pillar of the White Paper relates to the delivery of infrastructure 
(including the delivery of affordable housing) and how contributions towards its 
implementation should be sought from new development. The Government’s 
ambitions for this pillar are set out in more detail below: 

 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy should be reformed to be charged as a 
fixed proportion of the development value above a threshold, with a 
mandatory nationally-set rate (or rates) and the current system of planning 
obligations to be abolished. 

 The scope of the future Infrastructure Levy could be extended to capture 
changes of use through permitted development rights. 

 The reformed Infrastructure Levy should deliver more affordable housing 
provision. 

 More freedom could be given to local authorities over how they spend the 
Infrastructure Levy, for example this could include developer contributions 
funding the delivery of both the plan-making and decision-taking functions 
within local authorities. 

 As the Government develop their final proposals for the new planning 
system, the Government will develop a comprehensive resource and skills 
strategy for the planning sector to support the implementation of the 
reforms.  

 

3.0 SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED RESPONSE 

 

3.1 The proposed response to the Government’s White Paper is set out in 
Appendix 1 of this report. As Members will note, the response is structured into 
26 questions which are those which are set out in the White Paper. The 
proposed response has already sought Member input through both the Local 
Plan Review Group (LPRG) and informally through Cabinet Members before 

[...]
rtments to accommodate and deliver future reforms 
to the planning system. 

 

3.14 There is support for the continuing role of neighbourhood planning. However, 
the changing emphasis on plan making and the importance of attached to the 
use of digital technology may significantly affect local communities ability to 
properly plan for their area. 

 

3.15 There is support for the Government’s aspiration to build beautiful, well 
designed places. However, as already mentioned it is not clear how these 
aspirations sit within a developer-led planning system, volume house builders 
and their prioritisation of development viability. 

 

3.16 There is support for the role of locally prepared design codes in directing the 
future design and layout of new development. However, it is important that 
there remains local opportunity to assess whether development proposals meet 
the proposed codes through the consideration of planning applications. 

 

3.17 The introduction of a flat-rate levy for infrastructure is not supported, this 
appears to be highly arbitrary and provides no consideration of local 
circumstances across England. 

 

3.18 The levy should not seek to combine affordable housing into any future levy. 
This will create uncertainty over the scales of affordable housing to be 
delivered. 

 

3.19 In principle there is support for the ability for Council’s to borrow against the 
anticipated receipts from infrastructure delivery. However, the approach 
suggested in the White Paper that borrow can be done simply on an 
assumption that receipts will be provided at the end of the development. This 
introduces too much risk on local authorities. With such uncertainties local 
authorities will be reluctant to deliver infrastructure in the way the White Paper 
envisages due to the borrowing risks. 

 

3.20 The implications of the White Paper that planning authorities could, in the 
future, be fully funded by the development industry is not supported as it will 

[...]
ficers preferred option. This option ensures that the City 
Council provides its views and will be able to make further comments should 
future revisions to the White Paper become available for public consultation. 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/planning-for-the-future


6.0 CONCLUSION 

 

6.1 It is recommended that the proposed response set out in Appendix 2 is 
submitted as Lancaster City Council’s formal response to this consultation. 

.  

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
HR, Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 

The Government’s Planning White Paper would deliver a comprehensive reform to the 
planning system which would change the way that local communities engage in the planning 
process, particularly in relation to their input into the planning application process.  

Responding to the consultation provides Lancaster City Council with the best opportunity to 
make sure that any issues relating to these impacts are taken into account. 

Any proposed reforms to the planning system which are ultimately passed by Parliament will 
have to be implemented by the Council using the direction of national planning policy and 
guidance at the time. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications arising from directly from this report and the Council’s 
proposed response. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report and the Council’s 
proposed response. 
 
The reforms set out in the White Paper, if implemented in whole or in part, will place 
demands and resource implications on the Council to ensure that the changes can be 
implemented successfully. The White Paper acknowledges these implications and suggests 
that funding will be made available to local planning authorities to assist with the transition to 
the new planning system. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

There are no resource implications arising directly from this report and the Council’s 
proposed response. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has no further comments to make. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Planning White Paper – Planning for the 
Future (August 2020) 

Contact Officer: Paul Hatch 
Telephone:  01524 582 329 
E-mail: phatch@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

Page 18



https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/
planning-for-the-future 

 
 
APPENDIX 1: COUNCIL’S PROPOSED RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT’S 
CONSULTATION ON THE PLANINNG WHITE PAPER 
 

The below represents the response from Lancaster City Council to the Government’s 

Planning White Paper – Planning for the Future – which is currently subject to a 12-week 

consultation process. The Council welcome the opportunity to comment on the proposed 

planning reforms, as set out in the White Paper, and look forward to the Governments 

response to the issues raised by this consultation process. 

Q1. What three words do you associate most with the planning system in England? 

As a local planning authority a response to this question is not applicable. 

Q2(a). Do you get involved with planning decisions in your local area? [Yes / No]   

As a local planning authority a response to this question is not applicable. 

Q2(b). If no, why not? [Don’t know how to / It takes too long / It’s too complicated /  I 

don’t care / Other – please specify]  

As a local planning authority a response to this question is not applicable. 

Q3. Our proposals will make it much easier to access plans and contribute your views to 

planning decisions. How would you like to find out about plans and planning proposals in 

the future?  [Social media / Online news / Newspaper / By post /  Other – please specify]  

As a local planning authority a response to this question is
[...]
rly and 

those in areas with poor broadband coverage. 

 

 

Page 37


	Agenda
	5 Response to the Raising Accessibility Standards for New Homes Consultation
	6 Response to the Government's Consultation on the Planning White Paper - Planning for the Future



Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  15TH OCTOBER 2020 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Joyce Pritchard (Chair), Victoria Boyd-Power, Joan Jackson, 

Paul Stubbins and Katie Whearty 
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 None.  
  
 Officers in attendance:  
 Debbie Chambers 

 
Maurice Brophy 
Fiona Jayne Clark 
Eric Marsden 

Head of Democratic Services and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 
Service Manager - Planning & Housing Strategy 
Planning Officer – Housing and Communities 
Democratic Support Officer 

   
 
 
7 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of 29th September 2020 were agreed as a true record, and would be signed 

by the Chair at a later date. 
  
8 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
  

COUNCILLOR WHEARTY JOINED THE MEETING AT 6:05 P.M. 
 
10 RESPONSE TO THE RAISING ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS FOR NEW HOMES 

CONSULTATION  
 
 Fiona Jayne Clark, Planning Officer – Housing and Communities, presented a report 

submitted by the Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration informing the 
Committee of the Raising Accessibility Standards for New Homes consultation, for which 
responses had to be submitted by 1st December 2020. 
 
The Committee were taken through the five options the Government were seeking views 
upon in the consultation, and the draft response to it by the Council (circulated prior to 
the meeting). Two additional comments to the response to Question 4 (Appendix 1) of 
the report were tabled, adding as follows (in italics): 
 
 

(i) “ NDSS must therefore be retained, and preferably also made mandatory within 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 15TH OCTOBER 2020 
 

both the Building Regulations and planning system. ” 
 

(ii) “ The Councils own evidence highlights an aging population and a need for 
accessible and adaptable homes to meet the needs of a wide range of people. 
The following number of properties currently require accessibility improvements 
in Lancaster District: 
• 17 require full adaption; 
• 27 require a wet room; 
• 6 require either level access or a shower. 
It should be noted that these figures provide a snapshot in time. “ 

 
The Committee appreciated the work that had been put into responding to the 
consultation, and it was proposed that the Officer recommendations including the 
additional comments to Question 4 (Appendix 1) as above be accepted. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft response to the consultation, at Appendix 1 of the Report including the 
additional comments to Question 4 (Appendix 1) as above, is submitted as a formal 
response from Lancaster City Council. 

 
 

 

11 RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT'S CONSULTATION ON THE PLANNING WHITE 
PAPER - PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE  

 
 Maurice Brophy, Service Manager - Planning & Housing Strategy, presented a report 

submitted by the Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration informing the 
Committee of the Government’s consultation on the Planning White Paper ‘Planning for 
the Future’, for which responses had to be submitted by 29th October 2020. 
 
The Committee were taken through the 84 page White Paper, in which the Government 
had sought to identify the current problems with the planning system, outline their vision 
of the future, and seek views on their proposals, along with the draft response to the 26 
questions of the consultation by the Council (circulated prior to the meeting). 
 
Discussion included issues of the weight that might be given by the Government to 
responses received; the scale of the changes proposed and the ambition of replacing 
over 60 years of accrued planning legislation; which areas had not been addressed by 
the consultation (such as land ownership and control); the potential risk to local 
authorities of borrowing on the basis of anticipated receipts from infrastructure delivery; 
and the future role of Neighbourhood Plans as drawn up by Parish and Town Councils. 
 
The Committee recognised the work that had gone into the consultation response, and it 
was proposed that the Officer recommendations be accepted. 
 
Resolved: 

(1) That the draft response to this consultation, as attached to Appendix 1 of the 
report, is submitted as the formal response of Lancaster City Council. 

(2) That officers keep Members updated on the progress of the White Paper and 
keep under review the implications of the reforms on the decision-making and 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 15TH OCTOBER 2020 
 

plan-making roles of the Council. Updates will be provided through the Local 
Plan Review Group (LPRG) and Council’s Planning Committee on this matter. 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.55 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


